NOTICE OF MEETING

SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 12th March, 2019, 10.00 am - Civic Centre, High Road,
Wood Green, N22 8LE

Members: Councillors Peter Mitchell, Sheila Peacock and Viv Ross

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by
others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating in the
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests)
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on. By
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

URGENT BUSINESS

It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B,
Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be
considered at the meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a

matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

Haringey



(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct.

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 1 -2)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the
hearing considered under the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the procedure is
attached.

6. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - GOLDEN
SANDS 433-435 WEST GREEN ROAD LONDON N15 (PAGES 3 - 42)

To consider an application for a Variation of a Premises Licence at Golden
Sands, 433-435 West Green Road, London N15.

Glenn Barnfield, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel — 020 8489 2939

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: glenn.barnfield@haringey.gov.uk

Bernie Ryan
Assistant Director — Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

Thursday, 28 February 2019



Page 1 Agenda ltem 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS
PROCEDURE SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair introduces him/herself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police,
Applicant and Objectors to do the same.

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose
] any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the parties or representations received

by them; and separately
i) any declarations of interest.

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will
be distributed in advance.

NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:

(1) grant an adjournment to another date, or

(ii) proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.

Normally, an absent party will be given one further opportunity to attend.

TOPIC HEADINGS


[...]
ther Council Services or outside official
bodies.

This should be as “neutral” as possible between the parties.

14.  The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members and then by the parties.

THE HEARING

15. This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair. The Chair can vary the order as
appropriate but it should include:

(@ an introduction by the Objectors’ main representative

(i) an introduction by the Applicant or representative

(i)  questions put by Members to the Objectors

(iv)  questions put by Members to the Applicant

(V) guestions put by the Objectors to the Applicant

(vi)  questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors

CLOSING ADRESSES

16. The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their closing address, if they need
to make one.

17.  Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the Applicant who has the right
to the final closing address.

THE DECISION

18. Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative to consider their
decision including the imposition of conditions.

19. The decision is confirmed in writing within five working days of the hearing.

July 2018




Page 3 Agenda Item 6

Report for: Licensing Sub Committee 28" February 2019

Title: Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence - GOLDEN
SANDS 433-435 WEST GREEN ROAD LONDON N15

Report

authorised by : Daliah Barrett-Licensing Team Leader — Regulatory Services.

Ward(s) affected WG

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Not applicable

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1 Variation of a Premises Licence to vary the licence to amend the opening times and hours of
retail sale of alcohol.

1.2 The application seeks the following:
Provision of anything of a Similar Description to that of Live Music, Recorded Music or
performance of Dance:
Sunday to Thursday 2300 to 0200 hours
Friday to Saturday 2300 to 0330 hours

Good Friday, Christmas Day, St Patricks Day from 1100 to 0330 hours
New Year’s day 24 hours

Late night refreshment
Sunday to Thursday 2300 to 0230 hours
Friday to Saturday 2300 to 0400 hours

Good Friday, Christmas Day, St Patricks Day from 1100 to 0400 hours
New Year’s day 24 hours

Supply of Alcohol
Sunday to Thursday 2300 to 0200 hours
Friday to Saturday 1100 to 0330 hours

Supply of alcohol ON and OFF the premises
Good Friday, Christmas Day, St Patricks Day from 1100 to 0330 hours
New Year’s day 24 hours

Hours open to the public
Sunday to Thursday 1100 to 0230 hours
Friday to Saturday 1100 to 0400 hours

Provision of anything of a Similar Description to that of Live Music,
Recorded Music or performance of Dance:

Sunday to Thursday 2300 to 0000 hours
Friday to Saturday 2300 to 0300 hours

Good Friday, Christmas Day, St Patricks Day from 2300 to 0300 hours

Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday 1200 to 0300 hours

Supply of alcohol ON and OFF the premises
Good Friday, Christmas Day, St Patricks Day from 2300 to 0300 hours

Haringey



1.3

1.4

14

15

Page 4

Hours open to the public
Monday to Sunday 1200 to 0330 hours

The current licence issued to the premises permits the following:
Supply of Alcohol
Provision of Late Night Refreshment
Provision of Regulated Entertainment: Recorded Music, Provision of
Facilities for Making Music and Dancing
Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Thursday 1000 to 2330

Friday 1000 to 0030
Saturday 1100 to 0030
Sunday 1200 to 2330

Good Friday 1200 to 2220

Christmas Day 1200 to 1450 hrs and 1900 to 2220

Provision of Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Thursday 2300 to 0000

Friday and Saturday = 2300 to 0100

Sunday 2300 to 0000

Provision of Regulated Entertainment

Friday and Saturday 2100 to 0100

Christmas Eve 2100 to 0100

New Year’s Eve licensable activities from the start of permitted hours on
31 December until the start of permitted hours on 1 January

All licensable activities will be excluded from the outdoor rear area from
2230 hours every day.

The opening hours of the premises:

Monday to Thursday 1000 to 0000

Friday 1000 to 0100
Saturday 1100 to 0100
Sunday 1200 to 0000

Good Friday 1200 to 2250
Christmas Eve 2100 to 0100
Christmas Day 1200 to 1520 and 1900 to 2250

New Year’s Eve licensable activities from the start of permitted hours on 31
December until the start of permitted hours on 1 January

Representations have been received against this application by Responsible
Authorities.

As such, in accordance with the legislation the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing
to consider the application and any relevant representations.

Representations

Licensing Authority - Appendix 2

Haringey



Page 5

Metropolitan Police — Appendix 3
Enforcement Response — Appendix 4

2 Background

2.1 The premises has held a late licence in the past under the previous owner this licence
was subject to a Review by residents due to noise nuisance and related anti social
behaviour from patrons leaving the venue in the early hours of the morning and causing
noise nuisance out in the side streets. The Council determined to reduce the hours to
ensure that the noise nuisance did not prolong into the early hours. This was then
endorsed by the Magistrates on appeal.

The current operators took over the premises on 27" May 2016 and have received a
Simple Caution due to breaching of licence conditions in operating beyond the terms of
the licence in May 2017.

2.2. Council officers are satisfied that the application has been made and advertised
correctly.

3 Relevant Representations

3.1 All representations have to meet a basic legal and administrative requirements. If they fail
to do so they cannot be accepted. The person or body sending the representation must give an
explanation for rejection in writing.

4  All the responsible authorities have been consulted about this application. They are as
follows:
The Licensing Authority
The Metropolitan Police
The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority
Planning
Health and Safety (includes Building Control)
Noise Environmental Health
Food Environmental Health
Trading Standar
[...]
y application. This authority will consider each application
and work with the parties concerned to ensure that adequate noise control
measures are in place. Any action taken to promote the licensing objectives will be
appropriate and proportionate.

6.6 Also The Licensing Authority may not impose conditions unless its discretion has been
exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a result of
the hearing that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four
licensing objectives. Therefore conditions may not be imposed for the purpose other than
promoting the licensing objectives and in some cases no additional conditions will be
required.

6.7 The Licensing Act 2003 permits children of any ages to be on the premises which
primarily sells alcohol provided they are accompanied by an adult. It is not necessary to
make this a condition.

6.8 In cases Members should make their decisions on the civil burden of proof, that is
the balance of probability.

6.9 Members should consider in all cases whether or not primary legislation is the
appropriate method of regulation and should only consider licence conditions when the
circumstances in their view are not already adequately covered elsewhere.

6.10 The Government has advised that conditions must be tailored to the individual type,
location and characteristics of the premises and events concerned. Conditions cannot
seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are beyond the direct
management of the licence holder and their staff.

The Councils Licensing policy generally expects applicants to address the licensing
objectives and discuss how to do this with the relevant responsible authorities.

7 Options:
7.1 The Authority must, having regard to the application and the representations, take such
steps (if any), as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:

In determining this application the Sub-Committee may tak
[...]

support any application for extensions beyond these hours, including addressing possible
disturbance to residents and local parking. Additionally, in these areas. consideration will be
given to imposing stricter conditions in respect of noise control.

We note that the condmons offered do not actually offer anything specific other than actions
that are already law and need to be complied with in any event.

We therefore propose that the premises licence not be extended and the hours of operation
remain as they currently are.

Licensing Authority.



Page 33

Roye Chanel

From: , Chenier Pierre on behalf of Héringey Building Confrol
Sent: 21 November 2018 16:38

To: Licensing .

Subject: . . Re: Golden Sands Café

Dear Licénsing,

Re: Golden Sands Café

! have met thé Architectural practise regarding this appliqation.

I would like to make representation on the following Teéhhical Standard issues; '

Exit door opens in the wrong direction
Push bars not specified to Exit door
Locking system and associated signage not specnfued to front lobby doors -
Emergency Lighting not shown to WCs
WC/Urinal numbers and Wash hand basin numbers not shown to be prowded to the minimum standard
Dance/performance area not defined
Electrical circuits not demonstrated to be fire resisting.
_ Ventilation not shown to be to the correct standard.
Provision for disabled not shown. -

Should you have any queries, please let me know.

Regards

Pierre Chénier
Principal Building Surveyor
Haringey Building Control

Tel: 020 8489 5504

River Park House
225 High Road
London N22 8HQ.

Please visit our website at www.haringey.gov.uk/buildingcontrol




Page 34

Appendix 3 — Representation fro‘m‘ Met Police



Page 35

Roye Chanel
t From: ‘ Roye Chanel on behalf of Llcensmg
Sent: ' 23 November 2018 12:21
To: ‘Ender Cemgil'
. Subject: '~ REVISED METROPOLITAN POLICE REPRESEMTATION- Application for the Variation
of a Premises Licence- Golden Sands Bar, 433-435 West Green Road, Tottenham,
London, N15 3PJ (WK/423300)
Importance: High

Dear Sir/ Ma’dam,
’ RE: APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- GOLDEN SANDS BAR, 433-435 WEST GREEN
ROAD, TOTTENHAM LONDON, N15 3P (WK/423300)

- REPRESENTATION RECEIVED FROM METROPOLITAN POLICE

Please find below revised comments to the aforementioned application by Metropolitan Police.

Please adyise the course of action you wish to undertake in regards to this objection.

~ Kind regards

Chanel Roye
Llcensmg Admmlstrator g

Licensing Authority |

1st Floor I River Park House 1 225 High Road | Wood Green | London I N22 8HQ
T: 020 8489 5544

E: chanel.anderson@haringey.gov.uk

twitter@haringeycouncil

facebook.com/haringeycouncil

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

From: Mark.L.Greaves@met.pnn.police.uk <Mark.L.Greaves@met.pnn.police.uk>

Sent: 23 November 2018 11:25

To: Barrett Daliah <Daliah.Barrett@haringey. gov uk>

Cc: Licensing <Licensing.Licensing@haringey.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: Application for the Variation of a Premises chence Golden Sands Bar, 433-435 West Green Road
Tottenham, London, N15 3PJ (WK/423300)

Dear Mrs Barra‘tt

With regards the attached applicatioh relating to Golden Sands, 433 - 435 West Green Road N15 3PJ the applicant
wishes to have clients access to the outside front area from the time premises opens until 2230 Monday to Sunday
as described in the application. :

The requested times for regulated activity including alcohol sales in the application it to extend alcohol them until
0200 Sunday to Thursday and 0330 Friday and Saturday with the venue closing 30 minutes later.

This venue under previous ownership was Reviewed in 2015 relating to noise related public nuisance emanating
from venue and crime and disorder at venue and outside venue. The result was appealed to Magistrates Court and

1






Page 37

Appendix 4 — Public Health representation



Page 38 Hg!:jorh!gﬂy |

Responsible | Haringey Public Health, London Borough of Haringey
Authority: ,
Date: 27/11/18
Name: Deborah Jenkins, Public Health Registrar
Marlene D’Aguilar, Health in All Policies Officer
Contact: deborah.jenkins@haringey.gov.uk
Marlene.DAguilar@haringey.gov.uk>

Public Health representation relation to: GOLDEN SANDS LIMITED, 433-435 WEST
GREEN ROAD, LONDON N15 3PL

Provision of anything of a Similar Description to that of Live Music, Recorded
Music or performance of Dance: :
Sunday to Thursday 2300 to 0200 hours

Friday to Saturday 2300 to 0330 hours

Good Friday, Christmas Day, St Patricks Day from 1100 to 0330 hours
New Years day 24 hours

Late night refreshment

Sunday to Thursday 2300 to 0230 hours

Friday to Saturday 2300 to 0400 hours

Good Friday, Christmas Day, St Patricks Day from 1100 to 0400 hours
New Years day 24 hours

Supply of Alcohol :
Sunday to Thursday 2300 to 0200 hours
Friday to Saturday 1100 to 0330 hours

Supply of alcohol ON and OFF the premises
Good Friday, Christmas Day, St Patricks Day from 1100 to 0330 hours
New Years day 24 hours

Hours open to the public
Sunday to Thursday 1100 to 0230 hours
Friday to Saturday 1100 to 0400 hours

www.haringey.gov.uk






Page 40

Protecting Children from Harm:
There are 3 primary schools and 1 secondary school within 500m of the premise.

Therefore, we would encourage any license holder to be responsiblé and clear on implementing
the Challenge 25 policy.

Recommendation:

Whilst Public Health welcomes the consideration given in the existing operating schedule as to
how the applicant will uphold the licensing objectives, we have significant concerns over the
requested operating hours, given the proximity to the residential area with a high number of
schools in close proximity to the premises. Therefore, we have concerns that licensable activities .
into the early hours of the morning may cause nuisance and disruption to local residents living in
the surrounding area.

Whilst the applicant has proposed use of a noise limiter for recorded and live music played in the
premises, Public Health are not satisfied with the proposals for controlling patrons that would be
leaving the premises at all hours of the morning.

| as the Director of Public Health therefore recommend that the application to extend the hours for
the supply and sale of alcohol by GOLDEN SANDS LIMITED, 433-435 WEST GREEN ROAD,
LONDON N15 3PL is refused, as the extension of licensing hours is unlikely to uphold the
licensing objectives in relation to Public Nuisance and Protecting Children from Harm.

If the extension of the licence is to be granted, Public Health recommend that the following
conditions are to be attached (in addition to those listed in the existing operating schedule) to
minimise any potential harm to our local residents:

Public nuisance

o Litter - clearing public area immediately surrounding premise daily if consumption is taking
place off premises

Safeguarding children
o Display notice where it can be clearly seen about operatlng a ‘Challenge 25’ pohcy

Dealing with drunkenness
o All staff shall be trained in recognising signs of drunkenness how to refuse service and the
premises duty of care. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each
member of staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no greater than 6 monthly
intervals. Training records shall be made available for inspection upon request by a police
officer or an authorised officer of the Council.






This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Summary of Procedure
	6 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence - GOLDEN SANDS 433-435 WEST GREEN ROAD LONDON N15
	GOLDEN SANDS APPENDICES




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2019, 10.00  - 
11.00 am 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Vincent Carroll (Chair), Peter Mitchell and Viv Ross 
 
 
 
32. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Cllr Carroll substituted for Cllr Peacock. 
 

34. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A. 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

36. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
Noted.  
 

37. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - GOLDEN SANDS 
433-435 WEST GREEN ROAD LONDON N15  
 
Licensing Officer and Responsible Authorities 
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the application for a variation of a 
premises licence to amend the opening times and hours of retail sale of alcohol. The 
Committee were requested to disregard the proposed hours on pages 3 and 4 and 
instead use the proposed hours as set out by the applicant on page 13.  The 
Committee was informed that the existing conditions on the premises license was set 
by the Magistrates Court in 2016 when the current owner was not in charge of the 
venue. It was previously operated by Nile Bar which was a club that had late night 
nuisance concerns and so conditions were imposed that limited the operating hours.  
 
Representations had been received from the Licensing Authority, the Metropolitan 
Police and Public Health. A representation had also been received from the Building 
Control Officer who cited issues with exit doors opening inwards that meant the 
maximum capacity had to be set at 60, in case of an emergency and people needed 
to exit.  



 

 
The Committee were referred to the licensing officer comments, the options available 
to them, and finally the considerations they must have when making their decision.  
 
Mark Greeves, on behalf of the Metropolitan Police, highlighted the concern of an 
increase in noise complaints if the opening hours were extended until the hours the 
applicant sought. He conceded crime and disorder were not a particular concern at 
this venue but noted there had been a fight at the venue on 23 September 2018 which 
resulted in one person being arrested and charged. The overarching concern was the 
increased risk of public nuisance in the surrounding residential area if people were 
exiting the venue late at night.  
 
Applicant Submissions 
 
The Committee next heard from the Applicant‟s legal representative, Mr Tom Day. 
 
Mr Day highlighted the following to the Committee: 

 

 Recognised that the license had been reviewed in 2015 by another licensing 
sub committee and then again in 2016 by the Magistrates court, but contested 
that whilst the same conditions applied, this was a different venue with a 
different clientele. The previous venue was a nightclub whereas Golden Sands 
was a bar that served Mediterranean food, typically to Bulgarian clients. It was 
conceded that the venue had previously had difficulty with clients leaving the 
venue by car and disturbing local residents. It was argued that the new 
clientele were likely to arrive by foot and not by cars, minimalizing that risk of 
disturbance. Mr Day noted the issues a premises may face was heavily 
affected by the clientele, which he argued had changed from the previous 
venue. The conditions reflected the requirements of the previous operator of 
the premises license and Golden Sands was having to operate under stringent 
conditions, such as having to have a street martial to deter public nuisance. 
The Committee was therefore asked to make the changes to the conditions on 
the premises license that reflected the change in operator and supervisor.  

 Stated that this was the second time this application had been brought before 
the subcommittee (previously withdrawn to redraft the proposed times) and 
following both consultations, no objections had been formally received from 
residents.  

 Stated the premises license previously allowed the venue to remain open until 
01:00 on Friday‟s and Saturdays. Mr Day highlighted no noise complaints had 
been received which was significant as this was still a late finish. He further 
submitted that it would be unlawful to bring into consideration the failings of the 
previous owner of the premises license.  

 Contested the positon that the location of Golden Sands was in a „denser‟ 
residential area, which, in accordance with the Council‟s Statement of 
Licensing Policy (2016), stated a venue would not usually have late opening 
hours in such an area. If it was the case that Golden Sands was in a 
residential area, then the same would apply to other venues along West Green 
Road which he argued was not the case.  

 Submitted it was unfair for Golden Sands to be subjected to the same 
conditions as the Nile bar, given the difference between the two venues. It was 



 

argued that surrounding bars on West Green Road had less stringent 
conditions than Golden Sands, such as Esplanade, Huggamug and Blue Sky 
Bar, which were all allowed to serve alcohol until 02:00 and close at 02:30 on 
Fridays and Saturdays. Additionally, the Bash Bar, which was further down 
West Green road, was open until 03:00 on Fridays and Saturdays. Mr Day 
submitted that, given Golden Sands was well run and had no previous trouble, 
it would be appropriate for the license to be comparable to other bars in the 
area, which enjoyed longer opening hours.  

 Noted one of the reasons the Nile Bar had had noise issues previously was 
because of the rear patio area. He informed the Committee that this had since 
been built over. Additionally, he informed that CCTV had been installed at the 
venue and, if it were to satisfy the Committee, suggested the imposition on 
Fridays and Saturdays of a final entry hour and final readmission time. He also 
noted there was a designated smoking area and suggested limiting the 
number of smokers allowed outside the venue to no more four an hour after 
23:00, under supervision. He also suggested creating a condition that forbade 
drinks outside the venue after 23:00.  

 Submitted that the premises was properly run and provided the Committee with 
a background to Ms Nevena Inanova. She had run Golden Sands for three 
years without any real issues and was the Designated Premises Supervisor. 
She was also SIA qualified. Mr Day submitted that Ms Inanova had been a 
responsible DPS who employed a minimum of two SIAs on Friday and 
Saturdays.   

 Contested that the evidence presented did not support the view that the 
variation in hours would have the same outcomes as the Nile Bar had. He 
suggested that the evidence had shown a considerable positive change at the 
venue since 2016 and there was no reason that an extension of licensing 
hours would undo that.  

 Public nuisance and individuals returning to their cars would affect any 
premises on West Green Road and Golden Sands should not continue to be 
penalised for the Nile Bar‟s previous failings.  

 
Following Mr Day‟s submissions, the Chair invited questions and/or comments. The 
following was noted: 
 

 The Licensing Officer clarified  
o that the Statement of Licensing Policy came into effect in 2016 and new 

applications were subject to the requirements contained therein.  
o Huggamug and Blue Sky Bar were shisha bars and their activities took 

place at the rear of their premises with no music.  
o The Bash was not in a close proximity to Golden Sands.  
o Esplanade had been subject to a review by a licensing sub committee in 

October 2016 and the hours were reduced due to noise complaints. 
o Customers of the Nile Bar were not using the rear patio. It was noise 

complaints which were the main concern of residents during its time of 
operations.  

o The street martial was on the license as a condition set by the 
Magistrates court and had likely contributed to the reduction in issues 
associated with the venue.  



 

 It was queried whether there had been any liaison with residents regarding the 
proposed change of hours, beside an A4 notification at the venue. Ms Inanova 
stated she had spoken to a couple of people on Stanley Road regarding the 
change and they had raised no objections.  

 The Metropolitan Police representative claimed reducing the hours had 
reduced the concerns, but reverting that would result in the same issues as 
before. He was also concerned that the argument by the Applicant‟s 
representative that there was less risk of car related noise complaints as 
unconvincing. Given less public transport options available in the early hours, it 
was likely that cars parked along residential properties close to the venue 
would still be an issue. He also submitted that an extra 3 hours of opening time 
would likely reflect on an individual‟s behaviour. 

 It was clarified that, as there was an issue with the exit door, the maximum 
capacity was set at 60. This would change to 180 once the doors hinges were 
changed so that they opened outwards. The Licensing Officer noted it was 
unfortunate the agent advising Ms Inanova had not properly informed her of the 
door issue which was easily rectified. Nevertheless, in terms of public safety, in 
case of an emergency, the capacity had to be set at 60 in the event of an 
evacuation. Mr Day claimed the Building Control Officer had not visited the 
venue but the Licensing Officer confirmed he had.  

 Ms Inanova confirmed larger events such as birthday parties were held at 
Golden Sands and once the doors were fixed, the capacity would be up to 180 
people.  

 Mr Day submitted that correlation was being mistaken for causation in the 
reduction of hours leading to a reduction of concerns raised by the residents.  

 The Chair challenged Mr Day‟s submission that West Green Road was not in a 
denser population. Mr Day noted there was no clear definition what a denser 
population meant but contended Golden Sands was not in a denser population 
and therefore should be allowed to open for longer.  

 Mr Day reminded the Committee that the conditions set by the Magistrates 
Court were set in response to Nile bar operating the venue. The conditions 
imposed were stringent and included measures such as a sound limiter. He 
argued that a street martial was not a usual condition for a bar such as Golden 
Sands but was a consequence of the Nile bars failings.  

 Mr Day suggested they would be content for the Committee to consider 
additional conditions such as all licensable activities to be excluded from a set 
time, and for additional conditions surrounding readmission.  

 It was noted that the distinguishing concern of residents when the opening 
hours were longer on the premises license for Nile bar was people being noisy 
when returning to their cars and the slamming of car doors. Mr Day contested 
that such complaints would still occur at a premises that closed at 01:30 and 
the reduction in complaints was a sign that the change of venue and clientele 
had mitigated this concern. 

 Mr Day submitted Ms Inanova had been a responsible employer and, on 
occasion, had employed up to five SIAs to cover events at the venue, even 
though the license only stipulated up to two. Ms Inanova was also committed to 
correcting the issue with the exit doors as soon as possible.  



 

 Mr Day corrected page 21 in reference to refreshments being served outside 
the venue in the early hours, and stated this box „both‟ had been erroneously 
selected.  

 
The Committee noted that the application stated all measures in place to uphold the 
four licensing objectives would remain the same, which Mr Day confirmed. The 
Committee noted that no extra measures were being considered or proposed by the 
applicant, which, given the consequences of remaining open for longer hours, 
concerned the Committee. A comment by the licensing authority on page 32 was 
noted which stated, “…conditions offered do not actually offer anything specific other 
than actions that are already law and need to be complied with in any event.”  
 
Closing submissions 
 
In closing, Mr Day invited the Committee to consider modifying the proposed 
conditions if they were not inclined to agree to all of the proposed changes. He 
suggested that Fridays and Saturdays be extended until 02:30 and, if those two nights 
did not see an increase in the number of complaints, Ms Inanova could submit a new 
application for the extension of hours during the rest of the week. 
 
 
 
OUTCOME 
 
The Committee carefully considered an application for the variation of the Premises 
Licence of the Golden Sands, which is situated at 433-435 West Green Road, 
Tottenham, London N15, 3PL.  When considering the application, the Committee took 
into account, The London Borough of Haringey‟s Statement of Licensing Policy, the 
Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Act 2003 section 182 Guidance, representations 
made by the Metropolitan Police, the Report pack and representations made by 
and/or on behalf of the applicant via her legal representative. 
 
Having heard from all the parties, the Committee decided to agree the application to 
vary in part.  
 
Reasons 
 
The Committee was not satisfied that sufficient measures had been proposed to 
address such a significant extension in the opening hours and the hours during which 
licensable activity would be permitted.  
 
Having regard to the licensing objectives, the Committee was concerned at the 
potential for an increase in public nuisance if the requested variation of operating 
hours, as set out by the applicant, was approved. In particular, the committee was 
mindful of the impact an increase in the operating hours would have. The associated 
noise and public nuisance, during weekday evenings and in very early morning on the 
weekend would risk a return to a situation that was intolerable for residents in  the 
past.  
 



 

The Committee recognised that the conditions imposed on the premises license, 
following a hearing in the Magistrates Court in 2016, were imposed at a time when the 
premises was of a different nature to Golden Sands. The current clientele were 
different but the committee remained satisfied nonetheless that a significant increase 
in hours would have an adverse impact on the quality of life of local residents. 
 
The Committee therefore decided to keep the operating hours Sunday to Thursday as 
currently set out in the premises license but allowed the operating hours on Friday and 
Saturday to be extended until 01:30 for the sale of alcohol, and 02:00 for closing time.   
 
The Committee approved the change to the conditions on the premises license, as set 
out below.  
 
The committee also imposed the condition suggested on behalf of the licence holder 
with respect to ceasing admissions and/or readmissions into the premises on Friday & 
Saturday at 1am, and ceasing the use of the outside area at 22:30.   
 
The committee also imposed a condition that when live music is played it should 
cease an hour before closing.   
 
The Committee approached its deliberations with an open mind and only made its 
decision after hearing the parties‟ representations. The Committee considered its 
decision to be appropriate and proportionate. 
 
Provision of anything of a Similar Description to that of, Recorded Music or 
performance of Dance 
 
Sunday to Thursday    2100 to 0000 hours 
Friday to Saturday    2100 to 0200 hours 
 
Live Music- to cease 1 hours before closing 
Sunday to Thursday    2100 to 2300 hours 
Friday to Saturday    2100 to 0100 hours 
 
Late night refreshment 
Sunday to Thursday   2300 to 2330 hours 
Friday to Saturday   2300 to 0130 hours 
 

 
Supply of Alcohol 
 
Sunday to Thursday   1100 to 2330 hours 
Friday to Saturday       1100 to 0130 hours 
 

 
Hours open to the public 
Sunday to Thursday   1100 to 0000 hours 
Friday to Saturday   1100 to 0200 hours 
 



 

New Years Eve licensable activities from the start of permitted hours on 31 
December until the start of permitted hours on 1 January  
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


